Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchanges, and equity prices. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, whilst optimizing the
return on risk. The Board of Management of the Bank sets limits on the level of risk that may be accepted and monitors
the compliance on a regular basis.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the, prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such fluctuations but
may also decrease or create losses in the event that unexpected movements occur.

Interest rate risk is managed primarily by monitoring changes in interest rates. The summary of the interest rate gap for
major financial instruments is as follows.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 30 June 2020 (unaudited) 31 December 2019

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

1 bp parallel fall 170 168 247 187
EUR (576) (576) (293) (353)
USD 319 319 257 257
RUB 382 380 168 168
Other currencies 45 45 115 115

1 bp parallel rise (170) (168) (247) (187)
EUR 576 576 293 353
USD (319) (319) (257) (257)
RUB (382) (380) (168) (168)
Other currencies (45) (45) (115) (115)

International Bank for Economic Co-operation  Notes to the interim condensed financial statements

(EUR thousand)

53

24. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Average interest rates

The following table shows weighted average interest rates for interest-bearing assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019. These interest rates are an
approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

 30 June 2020 (unaudited)  31 December 2019

 Average interest rate, % Average interest rate, %

 EUR USD RUB
Other

currencies EUR USD RUB